



\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3383/2025**

MS R

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shivani Verma, Mr. Siddharth Sarup & Mr. Piyush Singh, Advs for Mr. Kamlesh Kr Mishra, Adv

versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS **.....Respondents**

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC (Crl.) with Mr. Alok Sharma, Adv for State. SI Sweety Malik, D-6397, PS Paharganj. SI Anmol Lavish PS Hauz Khas. SI Virender, PS Kamla Market. Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal & Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood, Adv for R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 30754/2025(u/S 528 BNSS, 2023 for allowing the long and lengthy synopsis and lst of dates)

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3383/2025

3. The present Petition has been filed by the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 528 of BNSS for an appropriate



Writ, *interalia*, to declare the act of PS Hauz Khas, PS Kamla Market and PS Paharganj of not registering the complaint of the petitioner to be illegal and arbitrary and further direct the respondent No. 1 to take cognizance of the said act of the Police Personnel and take appropriate action in accordance with law.

4. Learned counsel for R-7/ Ministry of Home Affairs submits that respondent No.7 is not a proper and necessary party and has no role in the present petition and therefore, requests to delete the name of Respondent No.7 from the array of parties. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that she has no objection to this effect.

4. In view of no objection given by learned counsel for the Petitioner, the name of respondent No.7 is deleted from the array of parties.

5. Issue notice.

6. Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, learned ASC for the State enters appearance and accepts notice. He seeks time to file the Status report alongwith relevant DD entries.

7. Let the same be filed within one week.

8. List on 14.11.2025.

SHAIL JAIN, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025

sk